

No. 21-1672

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

KEVIN J. KELLY, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

REALPAGE, INC., ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
No. 2:19-cv-01706-JDW (Wolson, J.)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CONSUMER DATA INDUSTRY
ASSOCIATION AND PROFESSIONAL BACKGROUND SCREENING
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES
AND AFFIRMANCE**

Mark W. Mosier
Virginia A. Williamson
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
Tel: 202-662-6000
Fax: 202-662-6291
mmosier@cov.com
vwilliamson@cov.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	8
I. Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing.	8
II. The District Court Correctly Denied Class Certification Because a CRA Must Disclose “Source” Information Only to Consumers Who Request Their File.....	14
A. The FCRA Requires a CRA to Provide a Consumer’s File Only When the Consumer Requests It.	15
B. Plaintiffs’ Contrary Interpretation Harms Consumers and Frustrates Congress’s Intent in Enacting the FCRA.	21
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATIONS OF BAR MEMBERSHIP, WORD COUNT, IDENTICAL COMPLIANCE OF BRIEFS, AND VIRUS CHECK	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Cases	
<i>Collins v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.</i> , 775 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Dreher v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.</i> , 856 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2017).....	12, 13
<i>Graboff v. Colleran Firm</i> , 744 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	9
<i>In re Nickelodeon Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> , 827 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	5, 9, 10
<i>Taylor v. Screening Reports, Inc.</i> , 294 F.R.D. 680 (N.D. Ga. 2013).....	21
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trichell v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 964 F.3d 990 (11th Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	23
 Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1681a.....	3, 16, 17, 18
15 U.S.C. § 1681c.....	17, 22
15 U.S.C. § 1681g.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1681h.....	17, 18, 19, 20, 23

Other Authorities

1A Consumer Credit Law Manual (2020).....	16
Fed. Trade Comm’n , <i>Report to Congress Under Sections 318 and 319 of the Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003</i> (Dec. 2004), https://tinyurl.com/2stju543	3, 17
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977).....	10
S. Rep. No. 91-517 (1969).....	18, 23
Michael E. Staten & Fred H. Cate, <i>The Impact of National Credit Reporting Under the Fair Credit Reporting Act: The Risk of New Restrictions and State Regulation</i> at ii–iii, vi–vii (2003), https://tinyurl.com/y3wm3248	4
U.S. Bureau of Consumer Fin. Prot., <i>Taskforce on Federal Consumer Financial Law Report</i> , Vol. 1 (Jan. 2021), https://tinyurl.com/vbem49sb	3
WebRecon LLC, <i>WebRecon Stats for Dec 2020 and Year in Review</i> (Jan. 26, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/fyxed25r	5
